ORDINANCE NO. 11.07
BUDGET AMENDMENT OF 2019-2020 ANNUAL FISCAL BUDGET

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL FISCAL BUDGET ADOPTED ON AUGUST 26, 2019, FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2019, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, INCREASING CERTAIN
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURES IN GENERAL AND WATER AND SEWER FUNDS;

WHEREAS, unusual and unforeseen conditions has arisen which could not by reasonable diligent thought have
been included nor considered prior to or at the time of adoption of the original 2019-2020 Annual Fiscal
Budget as aforesaid; and is in compliance with the Texas Local Government code 102.007; the city council may
make any changes in the budget that it considers warranted by the law or by the best interest of the municipal
tax payers;

WHEREAS, public necessity has arisen requiring an amendment to said budget;
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERTZON, OF IRION COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT;
SECTION 1.0 AMENDMENT TO GENERAL FUND

Amendments outlined decrease expense amounts adopted to actual amount spent in order to increase the
adopted amount in other accounts to meet actual amounts spent during fiscal budget year 2019-2020.

ACCOUNT ADOPTED AMOUNT AMENDED AMOUNT
Part Time Wages $ 26,000.00 $ 4505.38
Retirement Expense $ 13,698.00 $14,794.36
Full Time Wages S 73,259.00 $76,411.36
PTO Wages $ 3,185.00 $4,104.00
Vacation Wages $ 3,185.00 $6,870.70
Administrative Expense $ 500.00 $514.68
Dues, Fees & Subscriptions $1,500.00 $2,872.36
Other Expense $ 200.00 $9,750.00
Penalties & Interest $ 100.00 $342.02
Uniforms $ 950.00 $1,319.31
Website Expense $1,665.00 $1,862.39
Payroll Tax Expense $9,629.00 $10,038.81
Inspection & Testing $ 100.00 $224.45
Electricity $7,000.00 $7,361.18

SECTION 2.0 AMENDMENT TO WATER AND SEWER FUND
Amendments outlined decrease expense amounts adopted to actual amount spent in order to increase the
adopted amount in other accounts to meet actual amounts spent during fiscal budget year 2019-2020.

ACCOUNT ADOPTED AMOUNT AMENDED AMOUNT
Health Insurance $ 27,565.00 $14,641.72
11 Shut Off Valves S 4,400.00 $0.00
SCADA for Robertson Well $ 15,000.00 $0.00
Standpipe Flow Meter $ 5,000.00 $0.00
Water/WWTP Permit Renewal $ 5,000.00 $ 2,350.00

Well Field Generators $8,000.00 $0.00



ACCOUNT ADOPTED AMOUNT AMENDED AMOUNT
TML Risk Pool $ 11,500.00 S 8,000.22
Continued Education/Travel $ 4,000.00 S 586.00
Rental Equipment $ 3,000.00 $670.48
Repair& Maint/ Equip $ 10,000.00 $ 3,446.17
Repair & Maint/ Office $ 1,000.00 $877.91
Website Expense $500.00 $ 14.98
Legal & Profess Fees $ 5,000.00 $ 2,655.00
Fuel/Oil $ 8,000.00 $4,023.28
Tools & Equip $ 7,000.00 $2,729.38
Robertson Well Usage $12,000.00 $0.00
Retirement Expense $13,698.00 $ 14,916.91
Robertson Well $ 258,714.00 $ 287,320.09
Full Time Wages $ 73,260.00 S 76409.88
Holiday Wages $4,778.00 $4,962.88
Overtime Wages S 8,585.00 $ 20,082.75
PTO Wages $ 3,185.00 S 4,103.97
Vacation Wages $ 3,185.00 $6,766.72
Adver/Public Promotions $ 350.00 $842.00
Dues, Fees & Subscriptions S 4,000.00 $ 4,389.38
Office Supplies/Postage S 3,000.00 $3,341.01
Other Expense $ 100.00 $ 330.00
Penalties & Interest $ 200.00 $380.22
Repair& Maint/ Water/Sewer $ 15,000.00 $ 35,303.94
Uniforms $950.00 $1,268.38
Payroll Tax Expense $9,629.00 $9,916.13
Inspection & Testing $ 12,000.00 $17,390.46
Chemicals $ 15,000.00 $19,612.52
Operational Supplies S 14,802.00 $ 20,145.65
Trash Disposal $ 2,200.00 5 2,716.11
Equipment Lease $0.00 $283.38

SECTION 3.0 EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and approval of the City Council of the City of Mertzon, of

Irion County, Texas.

SECTION 4.0 PROPER NOTICE AND OPEN MEETING
It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this ordinance was passed was open to
the public, as required by law, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given
as required by the Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERTZON, TEXAS:

The amendments to the 2019-2020 Annual Fiscal Budgets, General Fund and Water and Sewer Budget noted
within, is hereby approved in all respects and adopted as the City's Budgets for fiscal year beginning October 1,

2019, and ending September 30, 2020.



PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7th DAY OF December, 2020

Bill TaM/Iayor

ATTEST:

W ekt Jlind g,

MicHele Wardlaw, City Administrator




